

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States *OCT 5 - 2010*

JOHN CRANE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS F. ATWELL, JR.,
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
THOMAS F. ATWELL, DECEASED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM SMITH
WILLIAM R. ADAMS
DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE
Public Ledger Building,
Suite 901
150 South Independence
Mall, West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3409

DANIEL J. O'CONNELL
MARK I. TIVIN
THOMAS J. BURNS
O'CONNELL, TIVIN, MILLER & BURNS
135 S. LaSalle Street,
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60603

MICHAEL A. POLLARD
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN T. SANDERSON
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
One Prudential Plaza
130 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Michael.Pollard@
bakermckenzie.com
312-861-2786

Counsel for Petitioner



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT FAILS TO DISPUTE THAT A CONFLICT EXISTS THAT WARRANTS REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING POST-NAPIER LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY BEEN REJECTED.	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Caradonna v. A.W. Chesterton Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 8994 (N.Y. Slip Op. April 25, 2007)	3
<i>D'Amico v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , No. 92-5544, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67664 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 13, 2007)	6
<i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 1117 (Ohio 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005)	3, 8
<i>First Security Bank v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Forrester v. American Dieselelectric, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001)	2, 4
<i>Frastori v. Vapor Corp.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	3, 8
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So. 2d 171 (Ala. 2002)	2, 3
<i>In re Amtrak "Sunset Limited" Train Crash in Bayou Canot, Ala. On Sep. 22, 1993</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Ala. 1999)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Train Collision at Gary, Ind.</i> , 670 N.E.2d 902 (Ind. App. Ct. 1996), <i>appeal denied sub nom. Dillon v. Chicago Southshore & South Bend R.R. Co.</i> , 683 N.E.2d 591 (Ind. 1997), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Dillon v. Northern Ind. Commuter Transp. Dist.</i> , 522 U.S. 914 (1997)	4-5
<i>In re West Virginia Asbestos Litig.</i> , 592 S.E.2d 818 (W. Va. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Abbott v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 823 (2006)	2, 3, 8
<i>Key v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 491 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	5
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7757 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18853 (3rd Cir. Sep. 9, 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 09-1634 (3d Cir. Oct. 5, 2010) (ECF No. 003110305455)	7
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.</i> , No. 09-1634, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18853 (3d Cir. Sep. 9, 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , No. 09-1634 (3d Cir. Oct. 5, 2010) (ECF No. 003110305455)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1996)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mickelson v. Mont. Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 985 (Mont. 2000)	4
<i>Mo. Pac. R.R. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 833 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1987)	4, 7
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub.</i> <i>Util. Comm'n</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980)	7
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Denson</i> , 774 So. 2d 549 (Ala. 2000)	4
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 1004 (1999)	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 484 (1989)	3
<i>Roth v. I & M Rail Link LLC</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	4
<i>Scheidig v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 958 (2000)	3, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seaman v. A.P. Green Indus.</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 299 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000)	3-4, 8
<i>Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1094 (1998)	4
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 4:07CV00522BSM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6148 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 20, 2009)	5
<i>Terminal Railroad v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943)	6-7
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Wright v. Gen. Electric Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 674 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007)	2, 3
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678	7
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)	6
49 U.S.C. §§ 20701-20703	2
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, title II, 84 Stat. 971 (1970)	5
National Transit Systems Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, title XV, subtitle B, § 1528, 121 Stat. 453 (2007)	5-6
Occupational Health and Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-596, 84 Stat 1590	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	i
